### 505393014 03/26/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5439808

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MRN PARTNERS LLP	10/26/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INFOBIONIC, INC.	
Street Address: M2D2, 600 SUFFOLK STREET		
City:	LOWELL	
State/Country:	State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code: 01854		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16362847

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (707)736-9219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-808-3550
Email: lkim@bomcip.com

Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS PLLC

Address Line 1: 2020 K STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00005-0003-02000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BIJU CHANDRAN
SIGNATURE:	/Biju Chandran/
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2019

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2019-03-25 AS-FILED Assignment MRN to InfoBionic - 02 00376855#page1.tif source=2019-03-25 AS-FILED Assignment MRN to InfoBionic - 02 00376855#page2.tif source=2019-03-25 AS-FILED Assignment MRN to InfoBionic - 02 00376855#page3.tif source=2019-03-25 AS-FILED Assignment MRN to InfoBionic - 02 00376855#page4.tif

PATENT 505393014 REEL: 048695 FRAME: 0341

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is dated as of October 26, 2012 ("Assignment"), and is made from MRN Partners LLP, a limited liability partnership with its principal place of business at 208 Village Street, Medway, MA 02053 ("Assignor") on the one hand, to InfoBionic, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at M2D2, 600 Suffolk Street, Lowell, MA, 01854 ("Assignee") on the other hand.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of those certain patent applications set forth in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "<u>Applications</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Applications and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the \$1 purchase price paid from Assignee to Assignor and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said Applications (and any inventions described therein) and such patents as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on any of said Applications or inventions thereof; said Applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made; Assignor hereby conveys all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such Applications, all choses in action pertaining to the Applications or patents including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the Applications or patents. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of its entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications, carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such patents to Assignee for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein:

AND, Assignor hereby further agrees to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Applications and patents to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other

proceeding in which said inventions or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such patents as shall be granted upon said Applications or applications based thereon to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the conflicts of law, principles or rules of such state, to the extent such principles or rules would permit or require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed in its name as of the date first above written.

## MRN PARTNERS LLP:

By:

Name:

Title:

Michael Fahey Partner

By:

Name: Nancy Briefs

Title:

Partner

By: Name:

Ravi Kuppuraj

Title:

Partner

REEL: 048695 FRAME: 0344

# SCHEDULE A

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
U.S.	13/446,490	4/13/2012	Remote Health Monitoring System
U.S.	13/446,498	4/13/2012	Remote Data Monitoring and Collection System with Multi- Tiered Analysis
PCT	PCT/US12/33554	4/13/2012	Remote Health Monitoring System
PCT	PCT/US12/33592	4/13/2012	Remote Data Monitoring and Collection System with Multi- Tiered Analysis
Saudi Arabia	112 33 0454	4/15/2015	Remote Health Monitoring System
Saudi Arabia	112 33 0455	4/15/2015	Remote Data Monitoring and Collection System with Multi- Tiered Analysis

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 048695 FRAME: 0345